

No. 13-301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL CLARKE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EDWARD A. MAROD
Counsel of Record
JACK J. AIELLO
MARTIN R. PRESS
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &
STEWART, P.A.
777 S. Flagler Dr.
Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-1980
EMarod@gunster.com

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
CHRISTINA MANFREDI MCKINLEY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Approach To Summons Enforcement Does Not Un- duly Burden The Government And Does Not Significantly Diverge From That Of Other Circuits	10
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Approach Is An Appropriate Means Of Implementing This Court’s Decision In <i>Powell</i>	24
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Re- view Because Respondents Adduced Substantial Evidence That The Gov- ernment Improperly Issued The Sum- monses To Circumvent Tax Court Dis- covery Rules	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Cargill v. Turpin</i> , 120 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Copp v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 1435 (1st Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	24, 26
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Committee to Elect Lyndon La Rouche</i> , 613 F.2d 849 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Fortney v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 117 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Hintze v. IRS</i> , 879 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>In re: 2435 Plainfield Ave., Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 440 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1998).....	28
<i>Jimenez v. Wood Cnty.</i> , 621 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Thomas</i> , 239 F. App'x 56 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Moutevelis v. United States</i> , 727 F.2d 313 (3d Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Nero Trading, LLC v. U.S. Department of Treasury, IRS</i> , 570 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , No. 98-3128, 1999 WL 228585 (6th Cir. Mar. 10, 1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	24
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Thornton</i> , 41 F.3d 1539 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Sealy Power, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 46 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Sugarloaf Funding, LLC v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 584 F.3d 340 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Balanced Financial Management, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975).....	24
<i>United States v. Church of Scientology of California</i> , 520 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 750 F.2d 516 (6th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Fensterwald</i> , 553 F.2d 231 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22
<i>United States v. Garden State National Bank</i> , 607 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1979).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Gertner</i> , 65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 628 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1980)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. John G. Mutschler & Associates, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 75-1 USTC P 9369, 1975 U.S. App. LEXIS 15937 (6th Cir. Feb. 25, 1975) (No. 74-7006)	20
<i>United States v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 824 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Kis</i> , 658 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1981)	21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Millman</i> , 822 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1987)	16, 22
<i>United States v. National Bank of South Dakota</i> , 622 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964) ...	1, 5, 8, 9, 24
<i>United States v. Salter</i> , 432 F.2d 697 (1st Cir. 1970)	13, 14, 26
<i>United States v. Samuels, Kramer & Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1983)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Security Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 847 (10th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>United States v. Southeast First National Bank of Miami Springs</i> , 655 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 15, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stuckey</i> , 646 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 671 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Zugerese Trading LLC v. IRS</i> , 336 F. App'x 416 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES

26 U.S.C.	
§§ 6221-6223	3
§ 6226(a)	4
§ 6501	2
§ 7402.....	5
§ 7602.....	1, 4
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324.....	16
Tax Court Rules	
Rule 70(a).....	5
Rule 74(c)(B)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Hyman, David A., Procedural Intersection and Special Pleading: Is Tax Different?</i> , 71 Tulane L. Rev. 1729 (1997).....	28
<i>Hyman, David A., When Rules Collide: Procedural Intersection and the Rule of Law</i> , 71 Tulane L. Rev. 1389 (1997).....	28
